3.	 Bald Hill Quarry Pty Ltd and Oxleigh Pty Ltd are associates. See Section 5.7
for further details.

4.	 Held by Chiara Corporation Pty Ltd as trustee for the Russo Family Trust. The Company
has agreed to grant Performance Rights to Marcello Russo in November 2019, see
Section 5.5.1 for further details.

5.	 Held by Craig Lawn and Joy Lawn as trustee for the Lawn Family Superannuation Fund.

6.	 Jeffrey Shorter holds 4,500,000 Options and 1,500,000 Tenure Restricted Stock
Units as at the Prospectus Date. On a fully diluted basis, Jeffrey Shorter would hold
6,000,000 Shares, equal to 2.4% of the Company. The Company has agreed to
grant Performance Restricted Stock Units to Jeffrey Shorter in November 2019,
see Section 5.5.3 for further details.

>	 Certain Directors and key executives are eligible to participate in the Company’s
incentive plans.

>	 See Section 5.4 for details of Director remuneration.

Section 5.6

15

01.  Investment Overview

Question Answer More Information

Who are the current
Shareholders and
what will their interest
be at Completion
of the Offer?

Existing Shareholder Prospectus Date
Immediately

following the Offer

No. of
Shares

% of
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of
Shares

Anthony
Willsallen1,3 42.78% 104,014,980 42.78%

Michael Tilley2,3 42.78% 104,014,980 42.78%

Marcello Russo4 64,527,420 26.54% 35,727,420 14.69%

Sub-total 168,542,400 69.32% 139,742,400 57.47%

Other Directors
and employees 9,414,000 3.87% 9,414,000 3.87%

Other Existing
Shareholders 65,186,000 26.81% 65,186,000 26.81%

Investors in
the Offer – – 28,800,000 11.85%

Note:

1.	 52,132,500 Shares are held by Bald Hill Quarry Pty Ltd, an entity associated
with Anthony Willsallen. Bald Hill Quarry Pty Ltd has a relevant interest in the
51,882,480 Shares held by Oxleigh Pty Ltd.

2.	 51,882,480 Shares are held by Oxleigh Pty Ltd, an entity associated with Michael Tilley.
Oxleigh Pty Ltd has a relevant interest in the 52,132,500 Shares held by Bald Hill
Quarry Pty Ltd.

3.	 Bald Hill Quarry Pty Ltd and Oxleigh Pty Ltd are associates. See Section 5.7
for further details.

4.	 Held by Chiara Corporation Pty Ltd as trustee for the Russo Family Trust.
The Company has agreed to grant Performance Rights to Marcello Russo

[…]

TABLE 6.3 RECONCILIATION OF PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS TO STATUTORY INCOME STATEMENTS

$’000
FY2017

(a)
FY2018

(a)
FY2019

(a+f)
FY2020

(f)
1H18

(a)
1H19

(a)

Pro-Forma EBIT  542  1,177  2,831  6,090  2,155  1,662

Less: One-off Offer Costs  –  – (950)  –  –  –

Less: One-off Legal Expenses (88) (121) (60)  – (65)  –

Statutory EBIT  454  1,057  1,821  6,090  2,090  1,662

Tubi Group Prospectus64

06.  Financial Information

tubigroup.com

6.4  Pro forma historical balance sheet

The pro forma historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 is based on the reviewed statutory historical balance
sheet as at 31 December 2018, adjusted for certain material transactions since that date, as if they had taken place
as at 31 December 2018.

The pro forma historical balance sheet in Table 6.4 is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of Tubi’s financial position upon completion of the Offer.

TABLE 6.4 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

As at 31 December 2018

$’000 Note
Actual

(Reviewed)

Impact of
Pre-IPO
Capital

Raisings
Note 1

 Impact
of Other
Material

Transac-
tions

Note 2

Impact of
the Offer

Note 3 Pro-Forma

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents  Note 4  3,412  10,659  – (950)  13,122

Trade & Other Receivables  3,465  –  –  –  3,465

Inventories  2,232  –  –  –  2,232

Other Assets  4,007  –  –  –  4,007

Total Current Assets  13,116  10,659  – (950)  22,826

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment  8,265  –  –  –  8,265

Intangible Assets  262  –  –  –  262

Deferred Tax Assets  –  180  –  285  465

Total Non-Current Assets  8,527  180  –  285  8,992

TOTAL ASSETS  21,644  10,839  – (665)  31,818

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables  4,567  –  –  –  4,567

Borrowings  2,767  – (2,628)  –  138

Current Tax Liabilities  605  –  –  –  605

Employee Benefits  159  –  –  –  159

Other Liabilities  3,799  –  –  –  3,799

Total Current Liabilities  11,897  – (2,628)  –  9,269

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liabilities  1,747  –  –  –  1,747

Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,747  –  –  –  1,747

TOTAL LIABILITIES  13,644  – (2,628)  –  11,015

NET ASSETS  8,000  10,839  2,628 (665)  20,803

Equity

Issued Capital  Note 5  4,839  10,839  2,628  –  18,306

Reserves  129  –  –  –  129

Retained Earnings  3,032  –  – (665)  2,367

TOTAL EQUITY  8,000  10,839  2,628 (665)  20,803

65

06.  Financial Information

Note 1: Impact of Pre-IPO Capital Raisings

Pro-forma adjustments have been taken up to reflect the impact of the following issues of shares:

>> In February 2019, Tubi issued 208,469 Shares (pre-Share Split, i.e. 6,254,070 post-Share Split) at an issue price
of $6.04 per Share to raise a total of $1,259,000. There were no material costs incurred in relation to this issue; and

>> In April 2019, Tubi issued 50,000,000 Shares (post-Share Split) at an issue price of $0.20 per Share to raise a total
of $10,000,000 before costs. Costs associated with this issue amounted to approximately $600,000.

[…]

The Forecast Financial Information included in Section 6.3 is based on a number of estimates and assumptions as
described in Section 6.7. These estimates are subject to business, economic, relative exchange rate and competitive
uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of Tubi, Tubi’s Directors and management, and
based upon assumptions with respect to future business developments, which are subject to change.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be predicted with certainty and as a result, deviations from the figures
forecast in this Prospectus are to be expected. To assist investors in assessing the impact of these assumptions on the
forecasts, set out below in table 6.15 is a summary of the sensitivity of certain Forecast Financial Information to changes
in a number of key assumptions.

The changes in the key assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a guide only and are not
indicated to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced. Variations in actual performance
could exceed the ranges shown.

TABLE 6.16 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

  Pro-Forma FY2019 EBIT Pro-Forma FY2020 EBIT

Driver Note
Increase/
Decrease

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

AUD/USD Exchange Rate +/– 10%  120 (98)  1,104 (903)

Pricing Note 1 +/– 10%  931 (931)  6,832 (6,832)

Volume Note 1 +/– 10%  155 (155)  1,230 (1,230)

Cost of COGS Note 1 +/– 10%  776 (776)  5,602 (5,602)

Overhead Expenses +/– 10%  76 (76)  379 (379)

Delay in Plant Deployments Note 2 + 1 Month – – – (1,154)

Note 1: These sensitivities have only been applied in relation to the sales of HDPE pipe.

Note 2: This sensitivity considers the impact on EBIT should each of the forecast plant deployments be delayed by one (1) month in FY2020.

79

06.  Financial Information

6.9  Dividend policy

Tubi has not forecast a dividend payment in FY19F or FY20F. The company plans to invest all cash flow into the business
in order to maximize growth. Accordingly, no dividends are expected to be paid during the foreseeable future following
the Company’s listing on the ASX.